In May 2020, the GASB issued GASB Statement No. 96, Subscription-Based
Information Technology Arrangements. This standard defines a subscription-based
information technology arrangement (SBITA); establishes that a SBITA results in a
right-to-use subscription asset (an intangible asset) and a corresponding
subscription liability; provides the capitalization criteria for outlays other than
subscription payments, including implementation costs of a SBITA; and requires
note disclosures regarding a SBITA.

The University of Toledo adopted the requirements of the guidance effective July 1,
2022, and has applied the provisions of the standards to the beginning of the earliest
comparative period presented. The financial statements for the fiscal year June 30,
2022, were restated as summarized below:

Statement of Revenues and Expenses 2022

Change in net position, as previously reported 79,267$

Implemenation of GASB 94 and 96
Operating Revenues 296
Operating Expenses 141

Change in Net Position, as restated 79,704$

Balance Sheet at June 30, 2022

Balance as
Previously
Reported

GASB 94 &
96 Changes

Balance as
Restated

Total Current Assets 276,853$   -$   276,853$
Total Noncurrent Assets 945,680   6,317   951,997
Deferred Outflow of Resources 88,052   -   88,052

Total Assets 1,310,585$  6,317$   1,316,902$

Total Current Liabilities 207,333$   (435)$   206,898$
Total NonCurrent Liabilities 516,136   (177)   515,959
Deferred Inflow of Resources 342,697   6,492   349,189
Net Position 244,419   437   244,856

1,310,585$  6,317$   1,316,902$  Inflows of

Resources and Net Position

Reclassifications
Certain items in the June 30, 2022 comparative information have been reclassified to
correspond to the June 30, 2023 financial statement presentation.

THE UNIVERSITY OF TOLEDO
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2023 AND 2022
(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)

(38)

NOTE 2 CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

The carrying amount of the University’s cash and cash equivalents for all funds was $97,340
and $138,663 as of June 30, 2023 and 2022, respectively, as compared to bank balances of
$97,463 and $146,093, respectively. The differences in carrying amount and bank balances